

*In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit*

No. 19-3034

C.Y. WHOLESALE, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge
Civil Action No 1:19-cv-02659-SEB-TAB

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING

Paul D. Vink (Atty. No. 23785-32)
Justin E. Swanson (Atty. No. 30880-02)
Tyler J. Moorhead (Atty. No. 34705-73)

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-684-5000
317-684-5173 fax
pvink@boselaw.com
jswanson@boselaw.com
tmoorhead@boselaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Case: 19-3034 Document: 8 Filed: 10/31/2019 Pages: 1
APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-3034

Short Caption: C.Y.Wholesale, Inc., et al v. Eric Holcomb, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF PAUL D. VINK.....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF TYLER J. MOORHEAD.....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF JUSTIN E. SWANSON.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court overlooked Plaintiffs’ argument that conflict preemption compels SEA 516 to be enjoined because narrowing the definition of hemp by carving out smokable hemp violates Congressional intent in the 2018 Farm Bill.....	2
II. This Court also did not address that the State waived its ability to challenge the breadth of the requested injunction by failing to raise that argument before the district court.	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	4
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	4
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>O’Kane v. Apfel</i> , 224 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Ritz</i> , 721 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Williams v. Dieball</i> , 724 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
Statutes	
7 U.S.C.A. § 1639o(1)	3, 4
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2014	3, 5, 6
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 35-48-1-26.6(a).....	3
Indiana’s Senate Enrolled Act No. 516.....	<i>passim</i>
Senate Enrolled Act 335.....	7
Rules	
Circuit Rule 32.....	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25	11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40	1
